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PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

June 10, 2025 {X} Consent 
{ } Workshop 

Engineering & Public Works 
Engineering & Public Works 
Construction Coordination Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

{ } Regular 
{ } Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 13 to the contract 
(Contract) dated September 14, 2021 (R2021-1196) with R&D Paving, LLC (RDP) for a 
retroactive Contract time extension of 150 days to the PGA Boulevard and Military Trail 
Intersection Improvements (Project). 

SUMMARY: Approval of Change Order No. 13 will retroactively adjust the Contract time to 
account for mast arm procurement delays due to nationwide supply chain challenges, as authorized 
per Specification 8-7.3 .2 of the Contract. The delay was caused by factors beyond the control of 
both the manufacturer and RDP. RDP provided documentation that the order for the mast arms 
was made in a timely manner. The mast arms were ordered April 11, 2022 and were delivered on 
August 29, 2023, resulting in a delay of 150 days beyond the scheduled delivery. Per PPM CW­
F-050, the total of this Change Order exceeds allowable time extensions relating to staff approvals 
of change orders to contracts and requires approval by the Board of County Commissioners (BCC). 
The Contract was approved September 14, 2021, in the amount of$ l ,259,5 l 4. l 7. Previous change 
orders totaling $385,965.41 bring the total Contract amount to $1,645,479.58. Prior to Change 
Order No. 13, previous change orders adjusted the Contract completion date to November 27, 
2023. With the retroactive time extension associated with this Change Order, the new revised 
completion deadline was April 25, 2024, and construction was substantially completed by then. 
This is the last change order before closing out the Project. It took 12 months to process all other 
change orders with monetary value, which took priority and were addressed first. 

This Contract was presented to the Goal Setting Committee on January 15, 2020, and the 
Committee established an Affirmative Procurement Initiative (API) of a 10% minimum mandatory 
Small Business Enterprise (SBE) participation. RDP committed to 25% SBE participation for the 
Contract. The proposed SBE participation for Change Order No. 13 is 0%. To date, the overall 
SBE participation achieved on this Contract is 29.13%. This Project is included in the Five-Year 
Road Program. District 1 (YBH) 

Background and Justification: 
After reviewing Change Order No. 13 and finding it to be in proper order, the Engineering and 
Public Works Department recommends approval by the BCC. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Change Order No. 13 with Exhibits A, B, C, D, and E 

Recommended by: ( /.,.,.,J.{. /;.k F:yR.- I) '1 {I:,/ u w-
YBH/TEL ° County Engineer Date 

Approved by: W/ Ci/ l,<., j? 5 
Deputy County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 
Capital Expenditures -0- -0-
Operating Costs -0- -0-
External Revenues -0- -0-
Program Income (County) -0- -0-
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT -0- -0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) -0- -0-

Is Item Included in CurrentBudget? 

Is this item using Federal Funds? 
Is this item using State Funds? 
Budget Account No : 

FUND:3501 DEPT:361 UNIT:1366 OBJECT:6551 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

Yes~No~ 
Yes Nov' 

YesONo~ 

Road Impact Fee Zone 1/PGA Blvd. & Military Trail Intersection 

**This item has no fiscal impact** 

Note: Change Order No. 13 to the contract (Contract) dated 
September 14, 2021 (R2021-1196) with R&D Paving, LLC (RDP) for 
a retroactive Contract time extension of 150 days to the PGA 
Boulevard and Military Trail Intersection Improvements 
(Project). 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ~ ~ s __ ,.___,__ I_,-:,_.._'-/'---

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Commen. 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

~ Ll\11-lci~ 
Q~B ·. '0 

~y~-
,~, .\\\~, 

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal s»fficiency: 

I I I '')UL' I , f/ -if~-.iJ J t /J, I \...... tJ 
rney, 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

nd Control 
1~ -,.1,,I. •7$ . 

F:\ADM_SER\Fiscal\AgendaPage2 /FY25.BAS 25.219.CO#13.time.ext.2012506.3501.361.1366.6551 



PROJECT LOCATION 

PGA BOULEVARD & MILITARY TRAIL INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS 

Palm Beach County Project# 2012506 
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PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

P. 0. BOX 21229, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33416-1229 
• • \ 

REQUEST: 
0 WORK ORDER NO. __ 
0 NEW AUTHORIZATION 
0 CHANGE ORDER NO . ..u13<---
0 SUPPLEMENTAL NO. __ 
□OTHER: _____ _ 

REQUESTING DIVISION: 
□ROAD & BRIDGE 
□TRAFFIC 
[]ROADWAY PRODUCTION 
E)cONSTRUCTION COOR. 
□STREETS CAPE 

INFORMATION: 
DATE: 2/18/2025 
REQUESTOR: Zachary King 
COMMISSION DISTRICT NO: ..i.1 __ 
RESOLUTION NO: R2021-1196 
PBC PO NUMBER: ____ _ 

PROJECT LOCATION/LIMITS: PGA Boulevard and Mllttarv Trait Intersection Improvements 

PROJECT NUMBER: 2012506 BUDGET LINE ITEM: 3501-361 366-6551 
CONTRACT NO: _________ CONTRACT DATE: 9/14/2021 

CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANTNENDOR: R&D Paving, LLC VENDOR: _____ _ 
CONTACT: Matt Donnel CONTACT PHONE NUMBER: gl1-58Jl-6681 

Oe~j!!;_<;:h~~.9Jlfer 13 wlR provide a 150 day conWict lime extension to R&D Paving, LLC for mast ann procurement 
delays. The mast arms were ordered August 11, 2022 and deliveied August 29,2023. Per section 8--7 .3.2. •contract Time 
Extensions" the depa~ wlll consider delays in denvery of materials or component equipment ):hat atfecled the 
121'.Q!lf!!SS of controlling items of work as basis of granting time extensions if such deJID,.u1re_QUts!d@ ~ contractor's or 
!l!Pplier"s Cl_9nl!'QL_ 

Exhibit• fl,/' - Change Order Details El!hibit 'D" -_OEBO Review 
Exhibit •e• ..: Certificate of Insurance Exhibit "E" - Chan® Order History 
.Ell.b.lb.il •c· Cert. of Re$!!!·-~ 

25.219 

The total amount of this request, per the ettached documentation, Is not to exceed $,:::.0,:::00=..... _______ _ 

The Contractor's proposed Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for this project was 25. 7 __ %. 
The estimated SBE participation for this request is 0.0 %. 
The cumulative SBE partlcipalion to date for this contract Including this request is: 2!3._13_ %. 

The Minority/Women OWned Business Enterprise (M/WBE) for this contract is nla %. 
The estimated MIWBE participation for this request Is n/a %. 
The cumulatiVe MIWBE participation to date for this contract including this request is nla %. 

Palm Beach County Engineering and Public Works Contact: 

Albert w. Hoffman 
Name 

Director. Construction Coordination 
TIHe 

561-684-41 ll.Q 
Telephone Number 

CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANTNENDOR APPROVALS ENGINEER OF RECORD (If applicable) 
~e y ur reg::!',: of this request by signing and 

_.., to our office. 

5 
Signature Date 

NQ.o ~"'9G- Ros:10 , Ptr,odco+: 
Print Na and Title Print Name and Tlt1e 

BOARD APPROVAL? YES Date: June 1<1,2025 

~'(!... Ji.\/'lik tf/f"/~S" "'1> o- a-KOL."'\Jl,;,J~"-lljh...--
DivisiolrApprovaf Date Budg Approval I 

~/,~..,ff' /!J. t4A- o ,d l ~ f 'U) iJ' 
Duty County Engineer r Date PBC Board of Co. Commissioner 

ATTEST: Joseph Abruzzo, 
Clerk of !he Circuit Court 
& Comptroller 

(Deputy Clerk) Date 

Approved a1_ W F,onn and Legal 
Suffl• 

03/26/2025 
Date 

Date 

Date 



CHANGE ORDER 

[i2'.] 
D 
B 

Owner Initiated !'------------
Differing Site Conditions ______ _ 
Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes ____ _ 
Errors/Omissions/In Design ______ _ 

D 
D 

PROJECT: PGA and Militazy Trail Intersection Improvements 

TO: R&D Paving, LLC 

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract: 

Per FOOT Specification 8-7.3.2. "Contract Time Extensions" 

1. Mast Arms Procurement Delays 

Extend Contract Time 150 Days 

The original Contract Sum was . 
Net change by previous Change Orders . 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 
The Contract Sum will be unchangec by this Change Order 
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 
The Contract Time will be increased by. 

l:XHIBIT".)l"(Pageiotl( 
Quantity Overruns/Underruns 
Request By Another Agency/Outside Party: 

D A~Reimbursable J I B. Non-Reimbursable 
Other: 

CHANGE ORDER NO: Thirteen (13) 
COUNTY PROJECT NO: 2012506 
CONTRACT DATE: Sept 14, 2021 
RESOLUTION NO: R2021-1196 
DISTRICT NO: 1 

-0-

$ 1,259,514.17 
$ 385,965.41 
$ 1,645,479.58 
$ 0.00 
$ 1.645,479.58 

The Date of Completion including this Change Order therefore is 
( 150 )Days 
April 25, 2024 

EXECUTION OF TIIlS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS FOR 
COSTS AND TIME ASSOCIA1ED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH TilE ABOVE-STATED MODIFICATION(S), 
INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR 
INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT TilE ABOVE-STA TED MODIFICATION(S) 
CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO TilE CONTRACT. 

R cl D PCIVLt\Cf_J:,.-'=--.C -=-( -
CONTRACTOR • V 
Yoo E¼rc!-tfiv~_ttoft:r or 2..1 o_ 
Address 
~JLP..G\11'.Yl BrOJ.Ch I PL 3~LfDI 
NAME: • , -

TITLE: Prl£1.11.urn4 ~.,__ ___ _ 

DATE:3)2.4 )15 



t=»Avii\lo 
S/WBE • MIWBE 

400 EXECUTIVE CENTER OR. STE 210 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL33401 

(561) 5"8-6<i81 
Fax (561) 284-6541 

EXHIB11"IT"(Page~ 

Equitable Adjustment Letter - Mast Arm Procurement Delay 

February 19, 2025 

To: Palm Beach County 
2300 North Jog Rd 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

Project: PGA & Military Trail 
Intersection Improvements 

In accordance with the contract, the undersigned certifies under oath and In writing, that the request is 
made in good faith, that any supportive data submitted is accurate and complete to "R & D Paving .. best 
knowledge and belief, and that the amount of the request accurately reflects what "R & D Paving" in 

,.--QO,CJ_d faith belie,~-to be Palm Beach County's responsibility. 
. •. ~~ ,, ~ >:, (D,7'\]\', i i • / - . -<~ :J.-/<1-JJ 

Co~rad:br's Rep senlative Oat;, 

1\/a,o r·~ r;; . 60 sso 1 
Print Nam,, 

rn Cc11(Jj,'oq ('(/ember' 
J -

STATEOFFLORIDA 17 \ B '_h 
COUNTY OF r a .m pr,£ . 

The fo~~oing i~strument was acknowledj,ed before '!''et means of 4ical presence or D online notarization, 
this /'1 ''ilay of Peh' 'lOdS,, by (\ wcy b "'os;o 

as /'--'la vw a I Ou/ Hemberror B 1)/. 1) Fd 1/r <:j / ' on behalf 
(title of offioi~lme,/,ber/partner) (name of corporation/company/part rs hip) 

of the ____ J..a.!.....l."""'-----------'who is ~~::~Uy known to me or has 
[ choose one] corporation/company/partnership 

produced ---- -·- .(type of identification) as identification. / 7!?,,. 1, •/ h I ) 

~

Notary Publlc State of Florida· 
Theresa Page 

MY. Commission t 
111 HH 229301 

Exp, 31512026 

;:;:;;lh,VI Vl<(tz-/r,;1).f_~ 
(Signature_of Notary P'/1'1ic - §i.' ---- --- -ra 

,,,..,-- 0 I be t'e sa... f o. nP~ ..,.. 
(Print Commissioned Name of Ne ""' 



Palm Beach County 
Construction Coordination 

PJlVING 
S/WBE -MIWBE 

400 EXECUTIVE CENTER DRIVE 
STE210 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401 
(561) 588-6681 

Fax (561) 284-6541 
officc(({Jrn11ddpaving.corn 

Re: PGA Blvd & Military Trail Intersection Improvements 

To Whom it May Concern, 

!XN!llfll fr(Page,2ofil) 

R & D Paving, LLC is requesting a time extension due to a Mast Arm Supply delay. This project 
commenced in the first quarter of 2022, right on the tails of the COVID-19 global pandemic. The 
Mast Arm delay was an industry-wide supply issue that was beyond the control of the 
Contractor, Supplier and Manufacturer. 

The Mast Arm Installation item is a critical path item which delayed the progress of the project 
including but not limited to: miscellaneous signalization items, connection, removal of the 
existing poles, F curb installation, sidewalk installation, milling, paving, curb engraving, etc. 

R & D Paving took all reasonable measures to minimize the effect of the delays on job progress, 
including completing the work in multiple phases which was more costly to R & D. 

The Mast Arm Supply delay caused additional damages to R & D Paving, including holding unit 
prices over 3 years old. R & D Paving absorbed increases in all aspects of this project including 
materials, subcontractors, labor, overhead, etc. This delay was in no way beneficial to the 
Contractor. 

See timeline below: 

Date Description Estimated Lead Time from Manufacturer 
8/11/2022 Material released for production (27 week lead time) 2/16/2023 

11/22/2022 Material letter delav from Union Metal 3/9/2023 
2/7/2023 Material letter delav from Union Metal 4/28/2023 
5/5/2023 Material letter delav from Union Metal 7/14/2023 
7/7/2023 Material letter delav from Union Metal 8/4/2023 

8/29/2023 Mast Arms Delivered to Site 



R & D Paving, LLC is requesting 150 days for this delay. 

Respectfully, 

Nancy G. Rosso 
Managing Member 

EXHIBl'I" Anepage'}_o,J{ 



UNtON MSTAL INDUSfflll!S CORP. 

November 22, 2022 

NATL TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEMS 
3264 B Rd 
Loxahatchee FL 33470 

CC: TORRES ELECTRICAL SUPPLY CO. 

SXHIBl'I" Jin(Pageiof~ 

Reference Order# 40468 /PO# I 40220-DIR-1060122; PGA BL VD & MILLITARY TRAIL 

This letter is in regards to UMIC SO # 40468. We understand that lead time is critical to finish 

every project. You depend upon us as much as we depend upon our suppliers to get material in for us to 

be able ship items out to you and many other valuable customers as yourself. 

Our supply chain is still extremely fractured, this has led to significant shortages of material, 

price increases for the material to manufacture the product and extremely long procurement times. 

Prices from suppliers are constantly increasing and lead times are being pushed out consistently. When 

this job was quoted, we were at shorter lead times. Per the current market conditions and coupled with 

the supply chain issues, our backlog has also grown significantly. Order was quoted with a 27 week lead 

time but we are currently running 30 plus weeks on shipments. Order is currently estimated for shipment 

week of 3-31-23. We are currently climbing out of the issues and increasing our shipments each month. 

However, we know for you and us alike it has not increased at the rate we need it to be at. UMIC has 

and will continue to do everything we are able to in order to provide you the greatest value we can. We 

will continue to keep you updated on projected shipments as things improve. 

Sincerely, 

TIV1tLotvi tl s Fret V\,C~s 

Timothy S. Francis 
Union Metal Industries Corporation 
Email: francis@unionmetal.com 

1432 Maple Avenue N. E. Canton, Ohio 44708 / (234) 999-4533 Fax: (234) 999-4415 



UNION METAL INDVSffllES CORA 

February 7, 2023 

NATL TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEMS 
3264 B Rd 
Loxahatchee PL 33470 

CC: TORRES ELECTRICAL SUPPLY CO. 

EXHIBIT" .ir'(Pagek_o,£> 

Reference Order# 40468 /PO# 140220-DIR-1060122; PGA BLVD & MILLITARY TRAIL 

This letter is in regards to UMIC SO # 40468. We understand that lead time is critical to finish 

every project. You depend upon us as much as we depend upon our suppliers to get material in for us to 

be able ship items out to you and many other valuable customers as yourself. 

Our supply chain is still extremely fractured, this has led to significant shortages of material, 

price increases for the material to manufacture the product and extremely long procurement times. Prices 

from suppliers are constantly increasing and lead times are being pushed out consistently. When this job 

was quoted, we were at shorter lead times. Per the current market conditions and coupled with the supply 

chain issues, our backlog has also grown significantly. Order was quoted with a 27-week lead time, but 

we are currently running over 30 weeks on all orders. 

Order is currently estimated for shipment week of 4-28-23. We understand this date is 

significantly longer than originally estimated. However, we have received extended lead times again in 

the steel that is required to build these structures. Material lead times have climbed over 30 weeks. We 

need about roughly 4 weeks from receipt of all material to get manufactured and through our finishers so 

that has led us to the current estimated ship date. We will continue to keep you updated on projected 

shipments as things improve. 

Sincerely, 

nVv1-otvi !'.1 s Frei V\,e,(s 
Timothy S. Francis 
Union Metal Industries Corporation 
Email: francis@unionmetal.com 

1432 Maple Avenue N. E. Canton, Ohio 44708 / (234) 999-4533 Fax: (234) 999-4415 



UNION MSTAt. tNDUST1lfSS CMP. 

May 5, 2023 

NATL TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEMS 
3264 B RD 
LOXAHATCHEE FL 33414 

CC: TORRES ELECTRICAL SUPPLY CO. 

EXHIBIT".11."(Page 7ofi) 

Reference Order# 40468 / PO# 140220-DIR-1060122; PALM BEACH COUNTY -PGA BLVD AT 
MILLJTARY TRAIL 

This letter is in regards to UMlC SO# 40468. We understand that lead time is critical to finish 

every project. You depend upon us as much as we depend upon our suppliers to get material in for us to 

be able ship items out to you and many other valuable customers as yourself. 

Our supply chain is still extremely fractured, this has led to significant shortages of material, 

price increases for the material to manufacture the product and extremely long procurement times. Prices 

from suppliers are constantly increasing and lead times are being pushed out consistently. When this job 

was quoted, we were at shorter lead times. Per the current market conditions and coupled with the supply 

chain issues, our backlog has also grown significantly. Order was quoted with a 25-to-30-week lead time, 

but we are currently running over 25 weeks on all orders. 

Tubes are currently slotted to complete through the shop week of 6/23/23. Therefore, pushing 

assemblies to complete by week of 6/30/23. Allowing 1 to 2 weeks for galvanizing finish, this order is 

now estimated for shipment by the week of7/14/23. We understand this date is significantly longer than 

originally estimated. We will do what we can to push and improve this date. We will continue to keep you 

updated on projected shipments as things improve. 

Sincerely, 

1iV1A..otvt tJ s Frei MLs 
Timothy S. Francis 
Union Metal Industries Corporation 
Email: francis@unionmetal.com 

1432 Maple Avenue N. E. Canton, Ohio 44708 I (234) 999-4533 Fax: (234) 999-4415 



UNION METAL INDUSTRll!S CORP. 

July 7, 2023 

NA TL TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEMS 
3264 B RD 
LOXAHATCHEE FL 33414 

CC: TORRES ELECTRICAL SUPPLY CO. 

.... ,, ,,, .. ,_ IL,p ti ...,JJ', ,)t,~ ;;'" • -'Z..'\ age..Q....,~ 

Reference Order# 40468 / PO# 140220-DIR-1060122; PALM BEACH COUNTY - PGA 
BLVD AT MILLITARY TRAIL 

This is a follow up letter on UMIC SO# 40468. Order was last project to ship week of7-14-23. 
However, due to unforeseen circumstances we have fallen behind that schedule. Currently the 
tubes are estimated to complete by 7-14-23. All material will run through assembly welding and 
plan to move to galv by 7-28. Once returned from galv we will get loaded and shipped with an 
estimated on site date of 8-4-23. If anything changes from this schedule we will advise. We 
understand this date is significantly longer than originally estimated. 

Supply chain delays resulted in both delays in material procurement and in our inability 
to secure parts for our aging press brake. Delays snow balled with the backlog we had in place at 
the time. Union Metal Industries has tried to be as diligent as we can in our efforts to complete 
this order but we have seen significant setbacks. We continued to fight through all the challenges 
presented to deliver the highest quality product to our customers like yourself. We could not 
have anticipated the unforeseen delays and the time required to resolve them. We feel and can 
show that these incidents were limited and not consistent. We would appreciate any assistance 
and help in getting the county to allow a longer timeframe on this project because of the out of 
the ordinary setbacks seen while this order was processed. Please find the attached power pit 
that provides details of what the process is to run this material and current state of the order. We 
at UMIC have and will continue to do everything we are able to in order to provide you the 
greatest value we can while meeting all state requirements. 

Sincerely, 

ll-V\A.,Otvi tJ S rYC! V\,CiS 

Timothy S. Francis 
Union Metal Industries Corporation 
Email: francis@unionmetal.com 

1432 Maple Avenue N. E. Canton, Ohio 44708 / (234) 999-4533 Fax: (234) 999-4415 



r 

12372 QUERCUS LANE 

WELLINGTON, FL 33414 

561-215-2650 

Purchase Order Form 

Date: 11/17/2021 

Ship From: Torres Electrical Supply Co., Inc. 

Ship To: 3264 B Rd, Loxhatchee, FL 33470 

Project: PGA BLVD & MILITARY TRAIL 

ITEM QUANTITY DESCRIPTION 

1 1 
649-21-6 A50/S-P3/S SO' Mast Arm Assembly Galvanized 

Only 

2 1 
649-21-15 A70/S-PS/S 70' Mast Arm Assembly 

Galvanized Only 

3 4 
649-21-lSL A70/S-PS/S/L 70' Mast Arm Assembly With a 

Luminaire Arm Galvanized Only 

4 1 
649-21-21 A78/S-P6/S 78' Mast Arm Assembly 

Galvanized Only 

649-21-21L A78/S-P6/H/S/L 78' Mast Arm . 
5 1 

Assemblv With a Luminaire Arm Galvanized Onlv 

Vendor/Customer /Job No.: PGA & MILITARY 

Quoteff/Date 5/14/2021 

PO No.: PGA & MILITARY #lR 

Terms: Net30 

UM UNIT PRICE TOTAL 

EA $13,378.00 $13,378.00 

EA $19,438.00 $19,438.00 

EA $21,412.00 $85,648.00 

EA $21,952.00 $21,952.00 

EA $20,637.00 $20,637.00 

$ -

TOTAL $ 161,053.00 

HOLD FOR RELEASE-PENDING APPROVED SUBMITTALS 
NOTES: 

SIGNATURE: 
~ 

DATE: 11/17/2021 

~ 
ii r:, 
1 
I~ 

i 





. : . . rrt\J-lt~~oo~·'-t f [!1111 l(\i! '"~
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L INDUSf"I"' "•~CORI\ 

BOL Number: 1343 / 0 
7 

Date:8/22/2023 

Carrier: ROUTE 80 

Marl<: S/0 40468 

EXHIBIT' A-"(Pagel!.otlb 

Page 1 

PGA#1R2 
,IGHT BILL OF LADING 

IGINAL-NOT NEGOTIABLE l-_:$/S-8/J.. 

~gnee 
, Ancf 

o+911nation 
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' ··~ .. _ .... 
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NATIONAL TRAFFIC 
CONTROL SYSTEMS 
4501 PGABLVD 
PALM BEACH GARDENS FL 
33418USA 

From 

Union Metal lndustrles 
1432 Maple Ave NE 
Canton, OH 44705 

..., ___ ..,:_.,. __ -.e •---•-- .,.. ___ r .. t••-~ .... .. 
CN: LINE 1 040468-M-AA1 CC: ARM ASSY INBOARD, 0 E 

14.0090 U 11.13m N 2Q.6L 
A59S GRA STEEL 

Post Lamp Steel #161210 Sub 3 (>20') 

CN: LINE 1 040468-1-1-AOl CC: ARM ASSY, OUTB0 3 E 
12.09BDV8.10TDN 21HSLA 
A585 GRA STEEL 

PostlampSteel #161210Sub3(>20') 

CN: LINE 2 040468-2-1-AA1 CC: ARM ASSY INBOARD, 12SD, 
0.3751 17.00BD U 12, 10TO N 
36-0L A572 GR50 "OK TO 
SUBA5720!l55" 

Post Lamp Steel #161210 Sub 3 (>20') 

CN: LINE 2 040468-2-1-A01 CC: ARM ASSY, OUlBD 12 SD, 
0.250T 13.168D V 7.8410 N 
38-0L A572 GR50 

Post Lamp Steel #161210 Sub 3 (>20') 

CN: LINE 3 040468-3-1·AA1 CC: ARMASSYINBOARD, 12$0, 
0.375T 17.0080 U 12.10TO N 
35-0L 1'G12 QR50 "OK TO 
SUBA572 GR55 -

Post Lamp Steel #161210 Sub 3 (>201 

CN: LINE ·3 040468-3-1-A01 CC: ARM ASSY, OUTBO 12 SO, 
0.250T 13.16BDV8.54IDN 
33-0L A572 GR50 

Post lamp Steel #161210 Sub 3 (>20') 

CN: LINE 4 040468-4-1-AA1 CC: ARMASSYINBOARD, 12S0, 
0.375T 17.0080 U 12.10TD N 
36-0L A572 GR50 - OK TO 
SUBA572 GR55-

Post Lamp Steel #161210 Sub 3 (>20') 

CN: LINE 4 040468-4-1·A01 CC: ARM ASSY, OUlBO 12 SD, 
0.250T 13.1680 V 7.84TD N 
38-0L A572 GR50 

Post Lamp Steel #161210 Sub 3 (>20') 

CN: LINE 5 0404IIS-&1-AA1 CC: ARM ASSY INBOARD. 12S0, 
0.375!' 17 .0080 U 12.10TO N 
36-0L A572 GR50 -OK TO 
SUB A572 GR55" 

Post Lamp Steel #161210 Sub 3 (>20, 

ANTHONEEL@ 561-313-
2812ORMATT DONNELL@ 561-
7184460 
48HOURS 

,., -!-a.A -· ... _.._ "'"'-----

1,299.00LB 

745.00LB 

2.797.00LB 

1.049.00LB 

2.797.00LB 

940.00LB 

5,594.00LB 

2,098.00 LB 

2,797.00LB 

50 

50 

50 

50 

50 

50 

50 

50 

50 

"• ••• >C 7•-

.,, 
:::a 
m 
~ -0 

, __ ,,,,. "q•,·•"''"7' ,,..,,-,,,,,.~--. ,,. 



BOL Number: 1343 / 0 
7 

Date: 8/22/2023 

Carrier: ROlJ!E 80 

Mart<: S/O 40468 

IGHT BILL OF LADING 
IGINAL-NOT NEGOTIABLE 

f gnee 
nd 
nation 

I 
j 

- . 

1 

! 
! 
; 1 ' ' 

l 
! 

1 
I 
i 

\ 
; 1 

! 
; 

1 

i 

NATIONAL TRAFFIC 
CONTROL SYSTEMS 
,4501 PGA BLVD 
PALM BEACH GARDENS FL 
33418 USA 

- . - . . 
CN: LINE 5 ~1-A01 

-
CC: 

From 

Union Metal Industries 
1432 Maple Ave NE 
Canton, OH 44705 

·-
ARM i>Slf'(, OUil!D 12 SO, 

0.250T13.1680V7.84lD N 
38-0l A572 GR50 

Post Lamp Steel #161210 SUb 3 (>20') 

CN: LINE6 040468-6-1-AAI CC: INBOARD ARM PSS'(, 12S0 
0.375T 18.00SD U 12.121D N 
42-<J..A572GR50STEEI. -
OK TO SUB A572 GR5S -

Post Lamp Steel #161210 Sub 3 (>20') 

CN: UNE6 04046&-6-1-l\01 CC: OUTBOARD ARM l'SSV, 
1280 0.250T 13.1880 V 
8.141D N 36,0LA572 GR50 
STEEi. 

Post Lamp Steel #161210 Sub 3 (>20) 

CN: UNE704048&-7-1-M1 CC: INBOARDARMASSV, 1250 
0.375T 20.0080 U 14.12lD N 
42-0L A572 GRSO STEEL (OK 
TOSUBA572GR56) 

Post Lamp Steel #161210 Sub 3 (>201 

CN: LINE 7 040468-7-1-AOl CC: OUTBOARD ARM /lSSY. 
12SD0.250T 15.18BDV 
10.70TD N 32.(JL A572 GR50 

Post Lamp Steel #161210 Sub 3 (>20') 

PGA#1R2 

EXHIBl1" .lT'(Pageil.'of~ 

Page 2 

PGA#1R2 

ANTHONEEL@561-313-
2812ORMATT DONNELL@ 561· 
718-4460 
48HOURS 

- ,,.. ... ____ _ 

1,049.00LB 50 

5,757.00LB 50 

1,013.00LB 50 

3,567.00LB 50 

1,095.00LB 50 

16<TOTALPACKAGES TOTAL WEIGHT > 32,597.00 LB 

--~ - ,' --,-»,,--·-- 0 • 



,,c 
iHT BILL OF LADING 

INAL-NOT NEGOllABLE • 

NATIONAL TRAFFIC 
CONTROL SYSTEMS 
4501 PGA BLVD 
PALM BEACH GARDENS FL 
33418USA 

From 

BOL Number: 1343 / 0 
7 

Date: 8/2212023 

Carrier: ROUTE 80 

Mark: S/O404e8 

Union Metal Industries 
1432 Maple Ave NE 
Canton, OH 44705 

EXHIBrr'fr'(Page&ofi6 

Page 3 

PGA#1R2 

ANTHONEEL@ 561-313-
2812ORMATT DONNELL@ 561-
718-4460 
48HOURS 

....... "- -··---- ft-- -.Ji-At -- ..,Jt ._ -=e ... 1...... f'- - ..,!..,I ••--'- -- J -••'" --&!- - .., ...... ,_ ...... -■ ............... ft-.&... _L ___ _ 

lfOt•-llbare th• rar:• is dependant on "-lue, ahtppers an 
lncruirad ta •Uite apei.fically in writ.in, tbe agntld or declared. 

'alutt ot the pntpertr . 
Tb4I agread or decland valu. of the prop,rty 1a here.by 

l9PKifi041llY ■ta.t.ed. by tba ahiWtir co be not~• 

.... 

hl!jeer: to ~tion , ct tb• coadit:iQU, if t.bia •hi.P-nt 11 
tD be delivend to the eai•igM• without ncour•• oa. th-. 
COMi-9bor, tha COU:igr,O,r diau •• the fClllOlfibg ■tatutm.t: 

11w carrier aball Mt. _.. dali:nry i:rt ~• ■bipaeot without 
pa)"Ullt of fHltbt and. all ot:111,r lavf\11 cll.u9u. 

1519M-UZ.-ot-COU1pcr) 

UCIIVD, aub;1ect to tlMt clusific:atioftl W t.arUb in. df.c:t on 1:b.• d&ee of the Ua1111 of th1t ail.l of Ladifti. UNI prcipercy dHc:ribed ~ 
it 1.ppannt !Jcod order exe-ot u not.d (conHnc. .nd ecacliUon of =n.cimt■ of pacQIH u:tl)czlown) IIP'ttd, eouitnl(I, bet ~in.cl•• iisclicatttd ,ibove 
v ch ••id carrHr !the IIIOtd carri•r 1191.Dg ~si::ood ~ t1U.a CClltraet u -..n1ng QY pu:-.om. ct eoii,c,rauoa. in pcs•u•1oa o.C the FOPfftY 

r tbe eoatrac=tl agree• to cany to ita U#U&l Pl~ of cs.11wry •t N.ld dNti.Dauoo., 1t CIQ 1t1 nutl, ot!ln'Wu• to a11wr to &aotbar carrier 
en tM rou"° to Mid delltiutioa.. It i■ mutually t9r:HCI u co each carrier of &11 or any of aaid p:oprty OT11:r all or any ,ortioa of Hid rout• 
to Cla■tilllltion and u tG Heh party at any cs.. lateralltld in all or uy of tM •aid ~tr. tbl.t ..,.ry NZVic41 to be perfoned bereundn •h■ll 
be •Ub1•ct to •11 the bill of ladill!f terN and eol'lditiOM in 'the ~ el&Hification on the; data or •MpNll!,t:. 

Shipptt' Jui,:-•by cutUitl• that be i■ faailiu vl.tll •11 t.lul b:Ul of la,ding tel'all aftd ecaditiom la CM !JOWrtl.1119' cluaification Mid tbe .. id 
and CCDd.ition.■ llA. • ti.t«bv agAed to by tbs ah.ipper and. .acc.p"4 for bi-lf &Qd bia U919M'. 

StilPPER Union Metal Industries CARRIER ROUTE SO 

R PER 

DATE 

~-



P.O. Box269 
Barberton, Ohio 44203 

1-800-251-4302 
(330) 706-0900 

Fax (330} 706-1111 

Sfl!PPER 

SHIPPER NOJ8ii.ft 

NO.OF PCS. 

P/U OAiE },,/ ~7' ""~
0 

flM£1N---------

Tl\lE OIJT ________ _ 

t: l •' RT. 80 Express, Inc. 

DfUVER XA.\ll:: 

D~SCRll'flllNA)iD REMARKS 

I 
It 

PAUIENT OF CIUllCiES 

I PRO,':/ 
4 I 

' 
TRAILER»--~­
TRUCKli -----

WUCiUT 

.{nvu4t, over 9(,.f,;;y11 wilt~ ~tlfyccr lo. t/frotnlr <!Udrt<t of I !.'?~'.;,. pd m.:mrh «!ter JO ,1,u_H ,,fus mH 
•//1ik,-ti,m. agmr•Y Jo fi:1t p!.u affJ" leyzy.tl f¢•M /VW.<wry_fa,£ <<fli,rctitJ'l q{thi/ ac,.'Wti, 

DELV. lJAI t ---,.~L,.;:?:,,:-,~~=- Or\TB ____________ _ 

flME "1---i-:~=------

TIME OlJT _________ _ 

WHITE ~ OFflJCE COPY GRON ,PAVJIOU. COPY veu.ow • FILE COflY PiNK - ORIVER C:OP'f 

RECEIVED IJY-'--'-----­

GOLD • CUSTC)MER COPY 

~ 
ii 
i 
" ~ 

Q 

i. 
I~ 

~ 



. 
801.. Number. 1343 / 0 

6 
Dale: 8/22J2023 

Carrier: ROUTE 80 

Malt<: S/0·40468 

STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING 
ORIGINAL-NOT NEGOTIABLE 

Coslgnee 
And 

DestinaUan 

1 

1 

, 

1 

2 

2 

t 

, 

1 

NATIONAL TRAFFIC 
CONTROL SYSTEMs 
4501 PGA.BLVD 
PALM BEACH QAADENS FL 
33418 USA 

From 

Ur)iOn Metal Industries 
1432MapleA,,. NE 
Canton, OH 44705 

-- - -----·-- -----·-· ------ ___ ..,...-_____ .. , ___ 
CN: LINE 1 040Cff.1-1-.\PI CC: POl.£ASSY, '2 SO, 0'375T 

ZO,GQBD II 11MTD N 24-0!. 
A5T2 GR!50 "al< II> sub A/172 
GRSS-

Post Lamp Steel #161210 Sub 3 (>20') 

CN: \.!NE 2 0404984-I-API CC: POLE-ASSY, 12SO um 
2•:0080 U Z0.14TD 1124-0I. 
Af12-ffl& "OK TO 
sua Mn GRS5 •· 

POSI Lllffll) Steel #161210 Sub3 (>20') 

CN: LINE 3 --.1 ... L 1 CC: AUVLUMAIIM,cuweD 
t!SFT SPREAD - -LUM 
ARM. Ll'll!S 3. ._ S loND 7 -

Post Lamp Steel #161210 Sub 2 (>10<=20') 

CN: LINE 3-9a-3-1-API CC: =£,:Er~o 
8U8Nd2GR55 .. 

Post Lamp Steel #161210 Sub 3 (>20') 

CN: LINE 4 04049'-3-1-AI. I cc: N!.li'llUMNlM,CURIIEO 
15FT SPREAD "SAME WM 
AAM.LNES3,4,SNU>7'' 

Post Lamp Steel #161210 Sub 2 (>1Qca20') 

CN: UNE 4 040488-4-1-AP1 CC: P0LE"8frf, 12SO 0.375T 
24.00IIO U 11.MTD N 394. 
M12 0R!CI STEEL " OK TG 
SUBA!72GR55•• 

Poat Lamp Steel #16121OSub3(>20') 

CN: LINll 5 IMG<II0-3-I ... L t CC: MSY WM MOM, CURVED 
1SFT 8PR£AD •• SAME WM 
AAM, LINES 3, 4, 5 AND 7 " 

Po•t Lamp Steel #16,1210 Sub 2 (>10<=20') 

CN: LINE 5 0401168-6-1-APt cc: ~-. 12ll0 0'37$T 
24.00BO \I 18.64TD N 3ML 
A572 GIISOSTEEL "OK TO 
SUB A572·GM5" 

Post Lamp Slaal #161210 SUb 3 (>20') 

GN: LINE G 0~"8.+I-AP1 ·cc: POI.EASSY.12S00.500T 
2<1.0080 U 20.84TD Ii 2A,l)L 
A5?2 GR5C STEEL 

Post Lamp Steel #16121O-Sob 3 (>20') 

EXHIBl'I" .fl.0(Page6f{) 

Page 1 

PGA#1R2 

ANlliONEEL@ 561-313-
2&120RMATT OONNELL@561-
718-4460 
<IS HOURS 

..... _ .... 

2,851,00LB 

3;776,00LB 

74.00LB 

4,958.00LB 

148.00LB 

9,9'16.00LB 

74.00LB 

<1,958.00LB 

.4.541.00LB 

---· -- --·-
50 

50 

so 

50 

50 

50 

50 

50 

50 

...... _____ . 

-0 
:::0 
m 
-0 
)> 

a 

l68. ~ ~-4 7 Ti ~ c:::::---

,c•-""' -- -c-;- -'",T,,-·c,.•,•••T••·•·, - --•r,,_-,,71•,-• <.·cc., ""·cs•s,,-.c,,-",,,---,.,,-;,,,7c,,,c,,-,"·• ,,-- ,ss-?7-. -=••• -,• 



1: 

.,.: • rJ ... : 
';-~; ... ·--·~· 

llNIOMMmtJIID.U!TlilttCO.RP .. 

S'l'IWClrt 'BIU.,Of l.AD!llli, .. 
OR1Gl1111il:,ill01 Nl;G~: 

8:0L~~J. 0 
6 

Dillie 0::!12ffl 

Cartlllt~JE~ 
IM!k: ~~ 

EXHIBIT" J1w(Page~of$ 

P.Gg,,. 2 

~1R2, 

"'-~···· ~.9 .... 
W..tiONiiL TRA'F.f'lc• • 

l
·CONTl!IOLSV.$'TEMS -~~,.mr~,~ 

Fmnt • ,:-'M!!~w!Q~ 
l:ANJ'HOfliEB:.@;i!jli:1~3- ... 

·•1=71rTT'Q(l!\IWEl;,l,@'!!6.t-
·A 

o...tlna\10/1 : ~lr~GAA. NS:~L A.r1ausA • ·•· ·• 01; • 
.. , .. , .•. , ...... ~. 

~i:JQUflS 

1 ,, 
0 

' 'cN:'" U$l~e:.411.A1L; • •,;;i; • -~.tl.J.Mo~,¢\l.i&eti • w ' ·' " .,, • ' .----- • • 
·i,rpjliw,-... - U/1.1, 
:.,..; l:t!IES'3,;t, S'~D'~ 1~t;lj 

. Post Lamp:9\eei':#1l!12l0.'8ubi2'.("1.cic~· • • 
, 50 

~.::. 

l 

6N,---LINE.'1 ~t:.l-.ii1W • :~ '2'=:.:.r~:= ._._ ..... .fii;Ei.. : . ..Pl)\Ji. • 50 
, PCISI 1.smp Steel ·,lttll'f210$.i!b;:l.{1'2'} 

-· ' . ~ - . • .. 
GN: ~,co\/Efiiif- QC:: 

CN'S 
Box M!!lffl8! •llamized.~ ,1eo279 

~OQLB 55-

PG!l#1R2 

., .. <TOTAi,. fAQ!<AGES 'f'QtAL wSIIHT> 38,_222.00 LB• 

:w.,c..,:.9M" ~'-,Nie, J.1 d~ 111f:~:. Q,- lll'tt 
~~'l'tln',.~•~ ~ilftn.y,-iil fl'id~ &M;;~·- i!'I"° ~-
,..l~•~ ·!-,.:=~~~"' ~~ -~ t/Ml'p~ i·• ~ 

,.,~:, ~:!.!t~:r~ii!:••-::: ::~r ,. • . 1¥ --- . - ... .., ... .., .. _£ .:...-.. .. J...a..:.~ 
','•'!W~ 

~:..i, • .;.,6;, IP."alt1.W,1f- l~tlld·-tr,, tm' Ol_-,,ilt', :i::O bolo _,.~... • • f•· 

.,, 

IIJCP1!1P,, iro:W1.•~.co 'Olilll i:la•(U~c.~ .d qj'LU,e,'tij,.:4.llU1ooc.~gia,JM,~. oi.'lJi-.,i'.-.:=-i"iitifiJC,;i'.iwiiiiJ:N, 1Jii·1~J·~~ ~.· 
II\ •W--t rOf.id ~~•-~•'·•"•~11., ',\~, ~ _..t~•t., •.;,:~.Af ~~. -~._;- ~..-4., u"4 9Ui'Li\Mi •-= ~i,-~ ... --~w-
"!J.~· ..... , .. 1urri..- .1t11• "~ co.iiif1'.~••~1Jii' ~-~ ~•C!Jl'flt. ........ ~ ....... ~~'!'',Pr.Ill!~: ~"9.-,.l!'!'f• •f t¥, pJ•--Ht,y 
~ ... , ..... _.c-.~ttl "'"••.t.e•-Uffi,n. it.;~- ot.~'tff -~~-:~-•:~•-·ii~ •• ,~ .vc,~ ~,-iiii-+l- "": ..... i ... :,-: ~~1~ ..,.._lll· 
el\ 'd¥1· ~~ tit:: .. i-4••~ ........... ,.-.,,, Jc u .a.UUY:......_. • . iwt: JV ... ..-.wts . .V-...a ~)i--~ ~ ,....,,,11, 111,W~; al(.~~ lllllffl~!1_lU& ~-

~-d &lillt'i-~t~ l!'ld - to:111'0\l•:~.,.._ IN'.. 1\1,a: .iac.n.,ul,.-15 ~t,:.,--:.., "'··•;.,if.11 . i .l!Ml·~an&.,.. tG w.,-.rN'!IIIM',~ ·...,i;i­
ba ollltjan, '"• .:l1 ~i.-1idl' 01 1&c1),.-·iwiw u,,1.· ~ itl'·i:Jlia-.~111'. ~--iiif•.''lll pji' Nil -or··•~-• • . . • 

_ •Jat,-1 ~•C:artu&•. ·s;..1-.... • U'.-.t.Jli#;li4~;i,\'.I .. C!!ir .¥Qi !C..~ ,.., ......... ·· ~-14 ·dJt·.~ ~':II!•~~~ ~d_ c..11••·-ts· 
c.•n¢ •i(4·c .. :Uco~· ~ .-M'r:,,"'-' ,.,_,4 ·t,e, bj.,t'-::lfll.-r Ml--~,.~:-.~~,. ~-~:~ • ' 

~PER E. .Union M~u,l 1i:lifua1t1,J; l~RRIER • .Rii.)Ute eo 

:. :£$:\ a:& \d3 ! 



P.O. Box 269 
B11rberton, Ohio 44203 

1-800-251-4302 
(330) 706-0900 

fllX (330) 706-1111 

SHIPPER 

SHIPPER ~CUll# 

NO.OF PCS. 

P·C [JATE ,,-~ 

TIME IS _________ _ 

TI\IE OUT----------

.... I PRO" J 
~ RT. 80 Express, Inc. 

TR;\ILl'R,, 
TRUCK~-----

DRIVER '1A \lE 

DLSCRWtl(N ;\SD REMARKS 

INJ".ltFAT fJF CII IRGF.,'w 
lu_v,mr< ~-,,:;- /41 ,1',11 ~ witi h' xob,,·, / w mt<'n.'~t .hif<n,;t, n,{ 

,,J!,•,·rw1; ,lftt:IU/ S ttr ;,IM, u,;, frJ:,d tl',"~ Ii'<'<'<''-'"''' f:-•r, ,[i,·, f/'>!i 

DEl\: DATE ____ ~~----

rl\:IE ft-.------------

Tr\U'.OLT __________ _ 

CO_ll..SIO:'lt'. I: 

!"1,i,/if,tii',< /f;,l:;P,J•fa1 ;n, 

;;;cm;4C 

o,n 

\\ l:KiflT 

-····~- .. ,- ----

RECEIVED HY _________ _ 

WHIT£ ~ OFFICE CelPV GA££N -PA'IRUll COPY YELlOW - FILE CCiPY 91NK - OFIIVER COPY GOLD - cusfoMat C~Y 

~ 
~ 
l=i? 

'I 
I~ 
0 

~ 



Pn>jactP<iA5,~eduloC017 I "' 
Dato:Tue2/4/l5 ,,., 

"!-'_~_<ry> 
3Bd>y, ,., 

- ):ii~ 

~d•p 
2d,ys 

4~•~ 
ld•V 
2d,ys 

Gd.~ 
i_~iii 
65days 

.il!ld~ 
15~d~ 
13day, 

5doys , .. 

lfr111/12/11 Wed,4/24/}.4 

·rr1 u111/21 Tu•l/4/ll 
Wed 1/5/22 Wed l/5/22 

:Thi. uG/1.i W.i6/iin.2 
Th~~/30/_ll fr!!fl/_23 
MOfl7/,4/22 T••7/5/l2 

Wed7//;/ll MOfl7/!l/1:1 
.100iii2(22 "Tu07/i2}1:1 
~~ 7{1~l3~!h~ !/}_4/!-~ _ 
fri7/l!>/}.l ffl7/l2/}.2 

'Mon, 1i,51l2Tu•7/lih.2 
,Wed 'imti2-i,;; lO/lSii2 
:W<dl0/26/l~"ir.iiiii -
,T~• 8/29/23 T_u• 3/26f!4 
1lhu 3/28/}.4 Moo 4/15/24 

•Tue4/1Ei/24 Mon4/}.2/:i.4 
ji;;.ijiijij Wod-4124/24 

"'""'""""""' 

• i • I ~ 

r-----, '"""·"'~ 



IEXHIBIT"&(Pagelow 
~ 

>® 
CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE {MMIODIYYYYJ - 10/29/2024 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER($), AUTHORlZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s}. 

PRODUCER CONTACT Justin D'Amato NAME; 
Vaughn Rlsk Management fllgN:0 Ext'· (561) 249-6143 ! ~ Nol: 
222USHWY1 iOo1J.~ss: Service@Vaughnrm.com 
Suite#215 

INSURER{$) AFFORDING COVERAGE 
Tequesta FL 33469 INSURER A: Landmark American Insurance Company 
INSURED INSURER 6 : National Indemnity Company 

R&D Paving, LLC INSURER c: American Interstate Insurance Company 
400 Executive Center Drive INSURER O : Aspen Insurance 
Suite 210 

INSURERE: 
WEST PALM BEACH FL 33401 IHSURfRF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: Cl24102900467 REVJSION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

l~,: TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER I ,:ggiy EFF 1 •~~r ~!>- LIMITS 

NAJC# 

33138 

20087 

31895 

43460 

~ COMMERCIALGENERALLIABlUTY EACHOCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000 

L...-b CLAIMS-MADE [81 OCCUR PREMISES-;Eaoccummce' $ 100,000 

'-- -------------- MEO EXP {Anv one person) $ 5,000 
A ~ _____________ Y Y LHA114885 10/23/2024 10/23/2025 PERSONAL&ADVJNJURY $ 1,000,000 

R
GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000 

POL!CY [81 FJf8T □ LOG PRODUCTS-COMPIOPAGG $ 2,000,000 

OTHER: Employee Benefits $ 1,000,000 

~TO MOBILE LIABILITY ~~~~/INGLE LIM!T $ 1,000,000 

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per persori) $ - -
B _ ~~~DONLY X !:W~ULEO Y Y 74APB009885 10/23/2024 10/23/2025 SOOILYINJURY{Peraccldent) $ 

X HIRED ...;_;x NON-OWNED I ~ROPERTY_JlAMAGE $ 
-=....:: AUTOS ONLY -=...:, AUTOS ONLY µ;PS"Ll•·ccl""""',m< -------+'---------! 

PIP-Basic $ 10,000 

_ UMBREUALIAB H OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 3,000,000 

A ~ EXCESSLIAB CLAIMS-MADE Y Y LHA603348 10/23/2024 10/23/2025 AGGREGATE $ 3,000,000 

OED I I RETENTION $ $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION xr 's~~,,,.,,,, l I 0,aTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY e'C-'L-""'""'-'""-" • c_j_ _ _l_Ja,__+-~~-------1 

YIN 1000000 
C ~l~~~MRJrai~~~~CUTIVE fy7 NIA Y AVWCFL3318022024 10/29/2024 10/29/2025 E.LEACHACClDENT $ ' ' 

(Mandatory in NH) L..'...J E,L DISEASE- EA EMPLOYEE $ 1,000,000 

g~i~~{f8~ ig'~bPERATIONS below E.L DISEASE. POLICY LIMIT $ 1,000,000 

D Inla
nd 

Marine - Equipment Floater lM012KA24 10/23/2024 10/23{2025 Leased and Rented $250,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS /VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addit!onal Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space Is required) 

RE: Project #2012506, PGA Blvd & Military Trail - Intersection Improvements. 
The certificate holder is expanded to read: Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, its officers, 
Employees and Agents, only when there is a written contract that requires such status, and only with regard to work performed by or on behalf of the named 
insured when required by written contract. The certificate holder is listed as an additional insured for ongoing and completed operations with respects to 
general liability per forms CG2010 12/19 & CG2037 12/19 and as additional insured on auto liability and excess Liability when required by written contract. 
General liability, auto liability, and excess liability are primary and non-contributory when required by written contract. A waiver of subrogation applies on 
general liability and excess liability when required by written contract. Cancellation applies per the terms and conditions of the policies. 

CERTIFICATE H_9LDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD AK'f OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners c/o Engineering & ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Department/Roadway Production 

2300 Jog Road Third Floor West 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

, West Palm Beach FL 33411 ,. ~--

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 
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EXHIBIT''c.,,(Page.Jofl) 

CERTIFICATE OF RESOLUTION 

The undersigned hereby certifies that the following are true and correct statements: 

the undersigned is the Managing Member (insert title) of 
R & D Paving (insert business name) a 

I. That 

LLC (insert business organization, i.e. corporation, UC, LLP)s organized and 
existing in good standing under the laws of the State of ,_Florida (Firm), and that the following 
Resolutions are true and correct Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors (insert form of 

managemeni). of the Firm on the __ day of ___ .., 20 __, in accordance with the fawn>f the State of 
Florida here Finn Is organized) of the Firm, and 

Articles of Incorporation (guvernlng documents) of the Firm. 

RESOLVED, that the Firm shall enter into that certain Contract between Palm Beach County, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida, and the Firm, a copy of which is attached hereto, and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Nancy G. Rosso the 
Managing Member of the Firm, is hereby authorized and instructed to execute such Contract 

and such other instruments as may be necessary and appropriate for the Firm to fulfill its obligations under 
the Contract. 

2. That the foregoing Resolutions have not been modified, amended, rescinded, revoked or otherwise 
changed and remain in full force and effect as of the date hereof. 

3. That the Firm is in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida or its state· of formation, as 
provided above, and has qualified, if legally required, to do business in the State of Florida and has the full 
power and authority to enter into such Contract. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has set his/her hand and affixed the Seal of the Firm 

-~~.J~-A~r, of. J½u,, 20--i.1, \\ ~ :=::::, 
/ .• ••• ·•._ ;. ~ ;-,;fu, ~ -0 

. ·,•/ ' ~).;;"D ~~· 
- ,~: ~- , ,_-. (SEAL) \.__ 

.0 ;,-· ·· E :: ~-= Nancy G. Rosso, Managing Member 

'· -;iT-Aliof;;/PJ Ori k _ _ (Priht Name and Title) 

·cOUNTI''~F • I' QI m lbt:t<.lh 
Toe-. foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of t:rphysical presence or 
□- on.fine notarization, tbis __ ~ __ day of J \J.f\..L 20 1- I 
by NClQl.l{ C,, J¼ i I"- (name)aS U\g.llll,•~ ~ (tide) for __ _ 
R. '4- D r tl\11 A, (firm), on behalf of the (choose one) 1:QIDOiatig1/ company / partnership, who is ~ 
personally known to me or □ has produced _____ (type of identification) as identification. 

(Stamp/Seal) 

~ MEAG" ·••IG'' ~ ... :\ Notary Pt..bllc • State !J" = .orfda ~ 
\i ! Commlssior = -!'i.; ~a~~· ' 
~q:-11,.J ~yCom11'!:, E'x=>irHA.."1'25. 20:~ ~ 

."""'"'eondtd through ~atior~: 'wotary Ms: 

~9-{}:YY\<W:t,______:) 
(Na,,ry Signature) 

Notary Public, State of 1'1----''-------

ffifi!j[M:l m o.rh n 
rint Notary Name) 

Commission Number \!1f I O l.J 4 ( q I 
My Commission Expires t/- l S::- 2.,[ 

,,,,,,.-,..,,, ,-,-,-,; - -,,.-,-cw•~•- -· · ··· -··-' • c-,-,-·,.,--==---,~"~'-·--S"'-->-cc,-cr, •· -·- •-,----c,·;<o- ·~--~,,,,,,,-,.-c,,_=-·""'·-·-,·•,• 



EXHIBlr'Jln(PageJ.of..L.) 
OEBO Agenda Review and Briefing - SBE Participation 

COMMISSION MEETING DATE: June 2025 

DEPARTMENT: Engineering and Public Works 

AGENDA ITEM: 3.C 2012506-13 - PGA Blvd to Military Trail 
Intersection Improvements - R2021-1196 

WAIVER REQUEST APPROVAL/DENIAL: N/A 

GOAL SITTING API 10% SBE subcontracting 

PROPOSED SBE PARTICIPATION: 0% proposed for this change order 
- Change Order #13 25.7% commitment 

CUMULATIVE CONTRACT SBE PARTICIPATION: 29.13% 

CONTRACTOR: R&D Paving, LLC 

SBE SUBCONTRACTOR(S): 

CONCERN: 

Reviewed by and date: Angela Smith - 2/27/2025 



CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 
PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT: PGA Boulevard and Militarv Trail Intersection Improvements, 2012506 

COUNTY ENGINEER C.R. COMMITTEE TOTAL DEPT. & C.R.C. APPROVALS BOARD OF CO. COMM. 

C,0,l DATE APPROVED AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME 

1 6/1/2022 1,960.52 50 

2 6/7/2022 3,098.01 1 

3 6/7/2022 10,276.70 1 

4 6/30/2023 29,308.26 10 

5 6/30/2023 7,970.00 10 

6 8/16/2023 30,095.00 27 

7 11/21/2023 259,368.25 265 

8 3/19/2024 6,160.00 0 

9 5/24/2024 8,890.39 3 

10 8/19/2024 16,101.36 4 

11 1/28/2025 12,736.92 0 

12 2/5/2025 0.00 75 

13 Pendina 0.00 150 

TOTAL 94,541.64 29 32,055.52 152 126,597.16 181 259,368.25 415 

CUMULATIVE TOTAL 94,541.64 29 32,055.52 152 126,597.16 181 

SINGLE AMT. SINGLE AMT. 
$100,000.00 $200,000.00 MAXIMUM CUMULATIVE CO MAX.CUM.CO 

OVER OVER 180 

As of PPM CW-F-050 MAX.TIME MAX.TIM MAX.AMT. MAX. TIME ENG. & C.R.C, ENG. & C.R.C. $200,000.00 DAYS 
$375,000,00 or 180 DAYS $375,000,00 or 180 DAYS $375,000<00 or l Qlh, of contract 180 DAYS 

Dated November 16, 2024 JO% ofc.ontrnct !0% of contract 

When Change When Change When Change When Clrnnge When Change Orders exceed When Change 
Orders exceed Orders exceed Orders exceed Orders exceed $375,000.00 or l 0% of contract, Order exceeds 180 
$375,000.00 or l 80 days, must $375,000.00 or 180 days, must must submit a "Receive and File" days, must submit 
l 0% of contract, submit a !0% of contract, submit a 

must submit a "Receive and must submit a "Receive and to the BCC. a "Receive and 

"Receive and File" File" to the "Receive and File" File" (o the IO% of this Contract is File" to the BCC 

lo the BCC BCC. to the BCC. BCC 

10% of{his 10% of this 

Contract is Contract is 


